union-dispatch.com

The Junction City Union. Wednesday, August 27, 2025

Brant, Judson E & Imalea S
Brant, Judson E & Imalea S
Brazie, Kevin

Breault, Rosemary C

Brett, Jason

Brickhouse Real Estate Investments Lic
Bright, Kimberly A

Bright, Kimberly A

Bright, Kimberly A

Brisby, Patricia

Broderick D Teidel Dba Teidel Enterprises
Brogan, Ronald Patrick ; Jr
Brough, Karen K

Brown Storage Llc

Brown, Gregory J

Brown, Gregory J

Brown, Gregory J

Brown, Gregory J & Robin R
Brown, Gregory J & Robin R
Brown, Jeffrey L Brown, Karen S
Brown, Nathan O

Brown, Nathan O & Cristie
Brown, Nathan Owen

Brown, Paul

Brown, Rebecca

Brownlee, Jeanetta M
Brownlee, Jeanetta M
Brownlee, Jeanetta M & Fisher, Jessica L
Brumm, Anne R

Bryant, Deborah F

Bryant, Shyteaest

Bs Properties Lic

Buchanan, Eli David

Bullard, Dock C & Bernice
Burnett, Richard W

Burnett, Donna J

Burnham, Carl T

Busch, George & Denise
Busch, Jamie

Busch, Jamie

Butler, Regina N

Byun, Dong Hwi

C & M Management, Lic

C And C Homes Llc

C And C Homes Llc

Caballero, Norma Leticia Vasquez
Caballero, Reina Isabel Vasquez & Flores, Marvin
Cabanting, Teresa

Cain, Joe N (Etux)

Caldwell, John & Maddison
Calvert, Regina S

Campbell, Sylvia S (Trust)
Canyon Creek Construction
Canyon Creek Construction
Canyon Creek Construction
Canyon Creek Construction
Canyon Creek Construction
Canyon Creek Construction
Carbo, Cle & Jolie

Carlton, Brad

Carriaga, Robert & Heather
Carter, Bill

Case, Darin D & Dene

Case, Dene N

Case, Jordan & Kendra

Castro, Daniel Omar & Marcela
Corrales Castro, Maria Jesus
Castro, Yajaira Nataly Rojas

810 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
808 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1118 N Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441 1020

Wainwright St - Junction City, Ks 66441

222 E 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441

332 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

3005 Blaine Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

3005 Blaine Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

3005 Blaine Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

1231 N Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
2602 K 18 Hwy - Junction City, Ks 66441

1330 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441 1348

Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441 2323 N
Jackson St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 S K-177 Hwy - Alta Vista, Ks 66834

0 Old Hwy 13 - Alta Vista, Ks 66834

0 Welcome Cemetery - Alta Vista, Ks 66834

0 Old Hwy 13 - Alta Vista, Ks 66834

2431 Old Hwy 13 - Alta Vista, Ks 66834

417 W 15Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1035 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441
2699 Clarks Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
0 Clarks Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
2741 Clarks Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
125 E 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1208 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1715 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1705 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

2426 Elmdale Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441
145 S Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
639 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

229 E 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

316 W 6Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1605 S Garfield St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1410 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

132 N Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1413 Crest Hill Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
5021 E Britt Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

217 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

424 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1419 Pearl Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

119 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

1617 Bradley Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Fort Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Fort Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

1318 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441
0515 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1213 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1601 Shamrock St - Junction City, Ks 66441
503 W 18t St - Junction City, Ks 66441

421 Maple St - Junction City, Ks 66441

510 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Sawmill Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Sawmill Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Sawmill Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Fox Sparrow Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Fox Sparrow Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Fox Sparrow Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
1406 W 16Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

905 N Meir St - Junction City, Ks 66441

400 Witt Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

220 E 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

622 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

404 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

330 W EIm St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1020 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

114 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1217 Marshall Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

4586
4587
8348
94
1196
8597
04246P1
04246P1
04246P1
2110
3443
1469
2775
08866A
9194
9195
9196
9336
9337
7471
3057
08825A
08804A
8825
8474
8298
02037AB
02037D
5325
1754
4334
4117
891
3290
2564
4954
3260
07884A
8314
4386
03395B
3954
4082
0742206
0742208
8211
4762
3129
5082
7271
1390
849
03448AHX
03448AHX
03448AHX
03448AIF
03448AIF
03448AIF
2614
7620
5210
3962
4712
4722
6275
7282
6042
2976

1.19
0.04
18.74
1.03
0.32
36.66
206.33
37.46
61.97
22.77
0.82
262.13
1.3
135.6
23.91
22.98
23.29
11.42
26.87
6.2
111.27
132.08
21.61
71.54
28.09
10.93
5.77
379.97
158.89
1.28
5.54
1.28
301.48
0.82
1.05
555.22
1.1
1.28
31.46
65.86
1.57
2.02
13.59
5.63
5.65
0.62
0.14
0.56
71.36
1.19
1.04
0.93
5.54
80.47
50.57
5.54
80.47
50.57
0
0.12
10.75
33.86
0.5
1.35
0.94
42.22
28.07
0.49

33.97
1.22
531.64
30.27
9.08
618.26
3479.89
631.74
1045.28
818.02
23.26
442117
36.9
3843.87
680.01
653.76
662.51
324.69
764.22
175.5
1876.71
2227.74
364.41
1206.54
473.71
310.12
97.23
10770.8
2679.93
36.34
93.44
36.4
8575.09
65.48
29.73
9364.4
32.73
21.68
530.64
1110.88
44.53
57.54
384.94
94.85
95.31
17.64
3.96
16.06
2022.42
38.93
29.66
26.57
93.44
1357.23
852.89
93.44
1357.23
852.89
0.04
3.44
181.41
571.16
14.16
38.45
26.76
1195.76
473.43
13.91

7

Opinioq ,

R AT |

Lighting § o
the way & ﬂ Q|

it UNION

Official newspaper of
Geary County, USD 475

Official city newspaper
of Junction City, Milford,
Grandview Plaza

USPS 286-520

Meet our staff:
Ryan D. Wilson......... Publisher
dispatch.union.publisher@gmail.com
Lydia Kautz........ Associate Editor

dailyunion.editor(@gmail.com
Rusty Connally......... Ad. Rep.
Jeadrep@gmail.com

Trich York........Circulation, legals,

Customer Service Manager
jeunioncirculation@gmail.com
Kay Johnson.......Social Editor
Jeunionsocial(@gmail.com
Melanie Musselman, Copy Editor
Henry Petty.... Photographer

Union-Dispatch.com

Rate of annual
subscription is

$79.02

Where to get
a newspaper:

Inside these stores:

« Dillons, 618 W. 6th St.

« Casey’s, 624 S. Washington St.

« Walmart, east Chestnut Street

« Dollar General, 910 W 6th St.

« Dollar General, east Chestnut Street
« CVS Pharmacy, east Chestnut Street

At these outdoor racks:

« By the drive-up mail drop-off at the
US Post Office

o American Family Insurance, 707
1/2 6th St.

« Shelter Insurance, 631 W. 6th St

« At Sapp Bros. Travel Center off US-
77 at 1913 Lacey Drive

« In front of 222 W. 6th St.

« In front of Stacy’s Restaurant, 118 W.
Flint Hills Blvd., Grandview Plaza

Mail payments to
P.O. Box 519, Clay
Center, KS 67432

DOG TALES

Puppy not
easy to keep
entertained

ﬁ/ ‘ Ryan D. Wilson

Dispatch Editor

It’s been awhile since I had
a puppy, not since my son was
in elementary school (and he’s
now a grown man). If I had re-
membered what a pain in the
butt they can be, I may not have
so quickly agreed to take one.

I did remember that the key
to handling their destructive
behavior is to not completely
suppress it, but to direct it to
the thing it’s okay to tear up and
chew up. That doesn’t just mean
putting shoes and clothes away
and other things out of reach or
putting out chew tools. It means
setting up distractions that keep
them entertained long enough to
hopefully stay out of trouble.

I’ve put out empty food con-
tainers, including an empty
ketchup bottle, smashed pop
cans and an empty tub that held
cheeseballs. These containers
entertained Sparky long enough
for her to clean up all of the re-
sidual food. Sometimes she’ll
go back to it — a french onion
dip container has apparently
held onto enough of the taste of
the dip to keep her coming back.

She finally gave up on try-
ing to get all of the cheeseball
dust out of the tub after getting
her head stuck in it three times
(much to my amusement).
admit I let her stay stuck a few
minutes longer the last time
hoping she’d learn her lesson.
A better owner would have put
the lid back on so she wouldn’t
get her head stuck again. But |
might be too amused by it, to
eliminate that temptation. Now,

See Page 10



