<u>inion-aispatcn.com</u>	I ne Junction	<u>City Union.</u>	<u>. weanesaa</u>	<u>y, Augus</u>
Brant, Judson E & Imalea S	810 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4586	1.19	33.97
Brant, Judson E & Imalea S	808 W 10Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4587	0.04	1.22
Brazie, Kevin	1118 N Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441 1020	8348	18.74	531.64
Breault, Rosemary C	Wainwright St - Junction City, Ks 66441	94	1.03	30.27
Brett, Jason	222 E 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1196	0.32	9.08
Brickhouse Real Estate Investments Llc	332 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8597	36.66	618.26
Bright, Kimberly A	3005 Blaine Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	04246P1	206.33	3479.89
Bright, Kimberly A	3005 Blaine Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	04246P1	37.46	631.74
Bright, Kimberly A	3005 Blaine Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	04246P1	61.97	1045.28
Brisby, Patricia	1231 N Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	2110	22.77	818.02
Broderick D Teidel Dba Teidel Enterprises	2602 K 18 Hwy - Junction City, Ks 66441	3443	0.82	23.26
Brogan, Ronald Patrick ; Jr	1330 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441 1348	1469	262.13	4421.17
Brough, Karen K	Thompson Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441 2323 N	2775	1.3	36.9
Brown Storage Llc	Jackson St - Junction City, Ks 66441	08866A	135.6	3843.87
	•	9194	23.91	680.01
Brown, Gregory J	0 S K-177 Hwy - Alta Vista, Ks 66834			
Brown, Gregory J	0 Old Hwy 13 - Alta Vista, Ks 66834	9195	22.98	653.76
Brown, Gregory J	0 Welcome Cemetery - Alta Vista, Ks 66834	9196	23.29	662.51
Brown, Gregory J & Robin R	0 Old Hwy 13 - Alta Vista, Ks 66834	9336	11.42	324.69
Brown, Gregory J & Robin R	2431 Old Hwy 13 - Alta Vista, Ks 66834	9337	26.87	764.22
Brown, Jeffrey L Brown, Karen S	417 W 15Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7471	6.2	175.5
Brown, Nathan O	1035 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	3057	111.27	1876.71
Brown, Nathan O & Cristie	2699 Clarks Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	08825A	132.08	2227.74
Brown, Nathan Owen	0 Clarks Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	08804A	21.61	364.41
Brown, Paul	2741 Clarks Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	8825	71.54	1206.54
Brown, Rebecca	125 E 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8474	28.09	473.71
Brownlee, Jeanetta M	1208 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8298	10.93	310.12
Brownlee, Jeanetta M	1715 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	02037AB	5.77	97.23
Brownlee, Jeanetta M & Fisher, Jessica L	1705 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	02037D	379.97	10770.8
Brumm, Anne R	2426 Elmdale Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	5325	158.89	2679.93
Bryant, Deborah F	145 S Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	1754	1.28	36.34
Bryant, Shyteaest	639 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4334	5.54	93.44
Bs Properties Llc	229 E 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4117	1.28	36.4
Buchanan, Eli David	316 W 6Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	891	301.48	8575.09
Bullard, Dock C & Bernice	1605 S Garfield St - Junction City, Ks 66441	3290	0.82	65.48
Burnett, Richard W	1410 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2564	1.05	29.73
Burnett, Donna J	132 N Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	4954	555.22	9364.4
Burnham, Carl T	1413 Crest Hill Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	3260	1.1	32.73
Busch, George & Denise	**		1.28	21.68
-	5021 E Britt Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	07884A		
Busch, Jamie	217 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8314	31.46	530.64
Busch, Jamie	424 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4386	65.86	1110.88
Butler, Regina N	1419 Pearl Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	03395B	1.57	44.53
Byun, Dong Hwi	119 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	3954	2.02	57.54
C & M Management, Llc	1617 Bradley Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	4082	13.59	384.94
C And C Homes Llc	0 Fort Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	0742206	5.63	94.85
C And C Homes Llc	0 Fort Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	0742208	5.65	95.31
Caballero, Norma Leticia Vasquez	1318 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8211	0.62	17.64
Caballero, Reina Isabel Vasquez & Flores, Marvin	O515 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4762	0.14	3.96
Cabanting, Teresa	1213 Pershing Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	3129	0.56	16.06
Cain, Joe N (Etux)	1601 Shamrock St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5082	71.36	2022.42
Caldwell, John & Maddison	503 W 1St St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7271	1.19	38.93
Calvert, Regina S	421 Maple St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1390	1.04	29.66
Campbell, Sylvia S (Trust)	510 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441	849	0.93	26.57
Canyon Creek Construction	0 Sawmill Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AHX	5.54	93.44
Canyon Creek Construction	0 Sawmill Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AHX	80.47	1357.23
Canyon Creek Construction	0 Sawmill Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AHX	50.57	852.89
Canyon Creek Construction	0 Fox Sparrow Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AIF	5.54	93.44
Canyon Creek Construction	0 Fox Sparrow Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AIF	80.47	1357.23
•				
Canyon Creek Construction	0 Fox Sparrow Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AIF	50.57	852.89
Carbo, Cle & Jolie	1406 W 16Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2614	0 10	0.04
Carlton, Brad	905 N Meir St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7620	0.12	3.44
Carriaga, Robert & Heather	400 Witt Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	5210	10.75	181.41
Carter, Bill	220 E 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	3962	33.86	571.16
Case, Darin D & Dene	622 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4712	0.5	14.16
Case, Dene N	404 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4722	1.35	38.45
Case, Jordan & Kendra	330 W Elm St - Junction City, Ks 66441	6275	0.94	26.76
Castro, Daniel Omar & Marcela	1020 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7282	42.22	1195.76
Corrales Castro, Maria Jesus	114 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441	6042	28.07	473.43



Official newspaper of Geary County, USD 475

Official city newspaper of Junction City, Milford, Grandview Plaza

USPS 286-520

Meet our staff:

jcadrep@gmail.com

Trich York.......Circulation, legals,
Customer Service Manager
jcunioncirculation@gmail.com

Kay Johnson......Social Editor jcunionsocial@gmail.com

Melanie Musselman, Copy Editor Henry Petty.....Photographer

Union-Dispatch.com

Rate of annual subscription is \$79.02 Where to get a newspaper:

Inside these stores:

- Dillons, 618 W. 6th St.
- Casey's, 624 S. Washington St.
- Walmart, east Chestnut Street • Dollar General, 910 W 6th St.
- Dollar General, 910 W 6th St.
 Dollar General, east Chestnut Street
- CVS Pharmacy, east Chestnut Street

At these outdoor racks:

- By the drive-up mail drop-off at the US Post Office
- American Family Insurance, 707
- Shelter Insurance, 631 W. 6th St
- At Sapp Bros. Travel Center off US-77 at 1913 Lacey Drive
- In front of 222 W. 6th St.
- In front of Stacy's Restaurant, 118 W. Flint Hills Blvd., Grandview Plaza

Mail payments to P.O. Box 519, Clay Center, KS 67432

DOG TALES

Puppy not easy to keep entertained



Ryan D. Wilson

Dispatch Editor

It's been awhile since I had a puppy, not since my son was in elementary school (and he's now a grown man). If I had remembered what a pain in the butt they can be, I may not have so quickly agreed to take one.

I did remember that the key to handling their destructive behavior is to not completely suppress it, but to direct it to the thing it's okay to tear up and chew up. That doesn't just mean putting shoes and clothes away and other things out of reach or putting out chew tools. It means setting up distractions that keep them entertained long enough to hopefully stay out of trouble.

I've put out empty food containers, including an empty ketchup bottle, smashed pop cans and an empty tub that held cheeseballs. These containers entertained Sparky long enough for her to clean up all of the residual food. Sometimes she'll go back to it – a french onion dip container has apparently held onto enough of the taste of the dip to keep her coming back.

She finally gave up on trying to get all of the cheeseball dust out of the tub after getting her head stuck in it three times (much to my amusement). I admit I let her stay stuck a few minutes longer the last time hoping she'd learn her lesson. A better owner would have put the lid back on so she wouldn't get her head stuck again. But I might be too amused by it, to eliminate that temptation. Now,

See Page 10